

No. 21-1496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TWITTER, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR 470 VICTIMS OF TERRORIST
ATTACKS AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

Daniel Woofter
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
dw@goldsteinrussell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

PROVIDING SUBSTANTIAL ASSISTANCE TO
A TERRORIST ENTERPRISE IS ONE WAY
TO AID AND ABET THE ENTERPRISE’S
VIOLENT ACTS..... 7

A. JASTA’s Text Does Not Require the
Defendant to Provide Substantial
Assistance Specifically “To” the Act of
International Terrorism or the Person
Who Committed It 7

B. JASTA Rests on the Empirical Premise
That Providing Material Support to
Terrorists or Terrorist Organizations Is
Tantamount to Aiding Their Violent Acts ... 18

C. JASTA’s Elements Provide Appropriate
Safeguards Against Overbroad Liability 22

CONCLUSION 27

APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	19, 26
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16, 19, 21
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	9, 10, 26
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	9
<i>Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 109 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1940)	14
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	15

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	18
§ 301(a)(7)	19
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(a)(5)	11
§ 2(a)(6)	11, 17
§ 2(a)(7)	11, 17
§ 2(b).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(1).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	7, 8, 23
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2339C.....	4

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	10
